A Resolution of the City of Plano, Texas, approving the terms and conditions of an Interlocal Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding by and between the City of Plano, the City of McKinney, the City of Frisco, and the Collin County Sheriff's Office for the disbursement of the 2024 Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant funds; authorizing its execution by the City Manager or his authorized designee; and providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes governmental entities to contract with each other to perform government functions and services under the terms thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City of Plano, the City of McKinney, the City of Frisco and the Collin County Sheriff's Office have previously agreed that Plano Police Department would serve as Fiscal Agent for the 2024 Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG); and

WHEREAS, the City Council has been presented a proposed Interlocal Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding, by and between the four (4) entities providing the disbursement amount and expenditure method, substantial copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B" respectively and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter called "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, citizens were provided an opportunity to comment during a public hearing on the proposed Agreements as required by the terms of the JAG Grant application process; and

WHEREAS, these Agreements are made under the authority of Public Law 109-162 (Jan 5, 2006) Title XI—Department of Justice Reauthorization, Subtitle B—Improving the Department of Justice's Grant Programs, Chapter 1—Assisting Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice Agencies, Sec. 1111. Merger of Byrne Grant Program and Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, each governing body, in performing governmental functions or in paying for the performance of governmental functions hereunder, shall make that performance or those payments from current revenues legally available to that party; and

WHEREAS, each governing body finds that the performance of these Agreements is in the best interests of all parties, that the undertaking will benefit the public, and that the division of costs fairly compensates the performing party for the services or functions under these agreements; and

WHEREAS, upon full review and consideration of these Agreements, and all matters attendant and related thereto, the City Council is of the opinion that the terms and conditions thereof should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, THAT:

Section I. The terms and conditions of the Agreements, having been reviewed by the City Council of the City of Plano and found to be acceptable and in the best interest of the City of Plano and its citizens, are hereby in all things approved.

<u>Section II</u>. The City Manager or his authorized designee is hereby authorized to execute the Agreements and all other documents in connection therewith on behalf of the City of Plano, substantially according to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements.

Section III. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of December, 2024.

ATTEST:	John B. Muns, MAYOR	
Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY		